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5 Shiny o 3 ol Ao DB.t-e v
SUBJECT' In\.vente::.r}r of Personal Effects of. <& o

.....

Eilburn, Lees D s ot T S PVt 38534337 © -
- (Last Name) (First Name) - (MD) (Rank) = ™ " (ASN)
"-Tpr Effects Qua.rtermaster, Communications Zone, APO 350 US Army -'
The above named individual of_H4S Co 38 Armd Bn 2nd Armd Div
oy SN (Unit) o (Organization) -
‘Was reported  KIA Buried Henri Chapelle agout 10/5/44 : I e
: ‘ Status (KIA, MIA, Hosp. etc.) (Date)

Designated Benef‘iciary if 1nforma.t.10n readily accessible

2 wallet .W/pnOUOS |/ INVEHTOR'.Y' OF EFFECTS 275 French Francs _}_'
Watcha \/’7

Ring

Pen N . !

Pencll : 3

Boc Sec Card

}{bve : ARWIN W LISIUS, Capt FD

Money in the amuunt 0 has been,turned into

/ | (Name of finance office and
SNa211-615 Form WDFD 38 enclosed. '

symbol number)

Names and addresses of any Banks in which accounts mey be carried:

I certify that the above items constitute all of the effects, secured by me, of
the above named individual and t’hfﬁ i%ey were forwarded to the Effects Depot

by Truc on 194-_.
(Rail, Truck, etc.)

ROV

Nam

Rank & ASN 2l "f.;t 01584159

Organization QiC

Any additional pertinent information:
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Data 12 June 1945

SUBJECT: Report.of transaction in d,.?"*ng of the effects cf /

Les D, Hilbum 38534357 _ , Jetedr
(Pume of deceszed) s

3 (h;hf aeridiigzﬁn_r, i vl
Private : / Inrantrv ,4{ “ad

A it

; (Grado) ////(Ore >7, Army or Serviad)
on tha 8 . 4:;_ _October ¢ 10 : 3‘-11'0?3&11 Ares :
_‘,io_ ¢ The Adjutaat Gcn;rnl War'Dcp&rtﬂent, Tas -t on 25} L. C.

EEE 1. ccmolying with 4.™. 112, a Sumnary Ccurt-Hartis', ccnvened at Kuasas City .-
- Mo. Pursuant to S.0., 228 Hq., KCQ'f Devct, ‘dated 25 Septetb.r 1943, for the pur- 5
posc of dispesing of the affoets of the abeve-naned soldi r, cr parscn subject to T
military law, rcocoorts that: :

a. Nc lagal ronrosant tive or tidom cf dueadent beineg prazint at

decedents camp or guartirs, cffects of decedent -rore frrwarded to thus Summary | o
Sourt-'lartial. LAl TS Sl )
b r o

o

0PI b. Loeal debters cwud decodent's estato 5 _80B8 | cf which the sum of
3.m0p8 a3 ccllected. (If nothing mas found due or collected, state 'Momel;
el.arwisc ‘attach itonized statoment of sumg owine and ecllectad.) (Incl. eIy

¢. Docadont cved undisoutzd loeal craditers the sun of 3 none

shich has bzc" oz2id by the Surmary Court-iartinl from funds cf docede.b. (Ese
inclesad racaint eagi i

d. Disncsitior of decudecnt's ¢ffoets (luss monsy mnid craditer , 1P any) feass
128 bean madu by tha Summary Court-'fartial hy “ransmit®al throush the Ny tsrmaster
'orng, ‘at Govirnnany exnensc to morscx Feand Letitled (S22 5. omary Cour - firtial
AINPING balow)

i
PINDING
B Tors a Summary Jourt-firtial which ccnvined at . 3 Citr, Misscuri, on
8 June 1945 , pursuant to Smaci durs 228, Hesz”~ur-tor

£0Q'! Danot, datad 25 September 1943, the appliecation merddavitiof

William L, Eilburn —~7 ___for the ¢ffacts uf tho abeve-namud de-

ceased soldier, ecr persctn subject toc militery law, new in the possessicn of the
Jnitzd Stalzs, vith cther r=+»'1nt evidinee, was duly e.nsid rod;

Phareuocn, this Summary Court-iartisl f£inds thac, under the previsiors cf

T2, ¥illiem L. Hilbura -~ V.
(Ype of persen found sntitled)

/
1012 East Broadway Fort Worth St.te of

(Mumber, Street or ;v:iggif“" (Gity, Towa or Villaus)
Texas . ; father _— " BP the

, is the ;
(Rzlaticnshin or Capaci~~)
abeva-nancd decadent and appears to be ant:4? 3 to recuivae his or her afrocts.
i 2ion N Iyymmary G v OTPica 3

FLV“V {3ienat Summary Cour® C°fieer’

JOHY H. .JIP.'. HY, Golcnel s =r...£...u

P
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SHORTAGES

1J.S, @VT, CECL SKRT

NUMBER

DATE

SYMBOL

AMOUNT

DG

Stpen /). ST

=

I certify that the cbouvr listed items were
hot in tha containars inwentoried by me:!
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INVENTORY CLERK

G.l. BEMONFO




m—. '11}1'“_‘. L. mm

1013 Enat Brogﬁ“r

rort nortn, -r.m

ﬂ'ﬂ'!,‘iﬂ?s @.:IG BT er

ix: Inclose Bureau Gm.clf R T T A " Re wmn, :.I. : Ny
: Acct. 101135 ; : E S Note scredtancy ia - een
$roze mfun'b 5.5 % F:l‘na r:moved . L3, -
e Tnclose Waluablos! 4tam L Diar*)r ramoved Fr o uRle <t
i oS Shin "aluables® item(s) - : . oo Lamicry renovcr‘ L e A el
RCUTIG: 5 / e e R 3 R
: Acccunting Branch ¢ 84972 jf
= ; 2 "archruso Division - ' .
' * “m _Files Branch, Admi Div, L
L § : 401135 e 0
s — 2782815 % :
: June 18 4
William-L. Hilburn 5 E% '
e )
f 5
2 oy = 7 : : N g : e mm L] s
Five,ope $5/100 o Franhed P
2 Est. BExn. Chﬁs.u_w_rgﬁ‘s_
' : Est. Frt. Ches) ‘ :
. SHIP DAMAGED ITEM - ~ No. of _Uac‘caﬂ Roai ______“
~Shinning 61\ 5
ESf. oM Form 14 (25 Dee L)



7
o

GHG:RW:cv /
278815 Tune 15, 1945

¥r. William T. Filburn =
1012 East Broedway =
Fort Worth, Texas — 2

Dear Mr, Hilburn: ”,f

The Army Zffects Bur-au has received from overseas
some personal effects of your son, Prit}te Iee D. Hilbumm.
0
I am inelosing a2 e¢hesk for 85.55, representing fands
which belonzed to him, The remalnder of the proper.y is being
forwarded to you in one package,

If, by any chance, the oroperty has not reached you
at the expiration of thirty days from this date, please notify
me and tracer will be instituted.

The action of this Bureau in transmitiing personal
effects does not, of itself, vest title in the recipient. 3Such
property is forwarded for distribution according to the lews cof
the state of the soldier's legal residence,

I regret the eircumstances prompting this letter, and
wiah 4o expresa my sympethy in the loss of your 3on,

Yours very iruly,

C. B. WIN~ _.
21’1d Lt. QIH.GQ /.-
. Chief, Files Brench

1l Incl--
Check



WAR DEPARTMENT |
THE ADJUTANT GaNZRAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 2D, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH

278815

nara.ﬁ.jgmmmm.-
Moore

. Hilbura, Lee D,

ARMY BERIAL NUMBER

38 534 337

GRAUE

-
o

HOMRE ADDRESA

Tort Werth, Teias

ANM OR EERVICE

Infantey

DATE OF BIRTH

PLACE OF DEATH

I?. -
Burcpaan Area

CAUSE OF DEATH

Kilied in sction

STATION OF DRCEASED

Burcpsan Area

DATE OF ENTRY ON

CURRENT ACTIVE GERYICE
-7 Q. By .9 Y
21 8= b a3 RAns

LEHGIH OF BERVIT )
FOR PAY PURPOS IO

MONTHE I payT

EMERGENCY ADDRESSFY (NAME, RILATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

AN
exax

- Mrs. Maonde Lo Hilburn, mother, 1012 Basé Zroadway, Fort W;.I }_t_f‘?

PRTy Lok IS

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONZHIP & ADDRESS)

Minnie L. Flburn, mother, s
Williaz N, Hilbwn, father,

&
4

me as zbove
86 Masters Mulory, Fow: e

be T ke : '
K :I‘ L. 1|| .;‘é §

NON ~ f

T = £
INVEDTIGATION . | I WAR DECEASKR AUTHOULED ] 1N FLYING PAY—e KA Ly 8t

MADE? 1N LINK OF DUTY OWN MIBCONDUCT OMN DUTY STATU® AUSENCE FTATLA (arwc: v sEL
YRY NO yan N YEB NO | YR NO

|

TEY [ ree [

} g 1 tRE | MO

- P e

S

ADLITIOMAL DATA AND/OR STATIMENT

COPIES FURNISHED:

H X ]ru'm.u

R O0.Q M. Q, ©. F, D,

9. 9.0, LA iR F. 0., U, 8,
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
CABUALTY BRANCH FILE

a@. A, O, VET. ADMIN, A. @, 201 FILE

As

WD, AGQ, FORM NO, B2-1, 20 MAY 1944 ﬁ

BY OFDIN OF THE A5 I0CTARY OF SAR

T

Enumﬁa..s / 4 i :
- __,;"}-—:';.‘7_,(4 wﬁ.ﬂ.rlﬁ:,’aﬁ,"ﬂfm

T
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£

BAAUTAN] AsNARE
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WAR DEPARTMENT 4 w

" THE ADJUTANT GENERALS omcm

WASHINGTON 25, D. C,

REPORT OF DEATH

np.-rn-.- 22’- Jetobes 19@.:

FULL MAME ARMY BERIAL I:lulti“ GRADE .. (37
 Hilburn, lee Do 38 534 337 Bvso
e = Aot d
HOME ADDRESS ” : ARM OR BERVICE DATE OF BIRTH
Fort Woerth, Texas : Infontzy 16 Jul 21923

PLACEK OF DEATH

Eurupaan Area

CAUSE OF DEATH

Kllled in astion

DATE GF DEATH

s Cet 194

STATION QF DECEASED

Burcpaan Area

2

DATE OF ENTRY ON
CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE

LENGTH OF STRVICT
FOR PAY PUAPOSIS

Sep 1943

YEARS MONTHS DAYS

EMERGENTY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHLP & ADDRESS)

. Mrs, Mianie L, Hilbwrn, mother,

1012 Bast Froadmuy, Fort Worih, Texas

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & Amm’

Minnie¢ L, Filburn, mother,

w'l.l.l—&?l.!m mburng iathﬂr, J!

s:m ans abam;

ik

& MHagbters -!c"«m, Flsrﬂ‘, Seti, Texas

INVESTIGATION

OTHER .Y STATU»

WAS DECEASED AUTHOUNIED IM FLYING PAY ¥
MADE? IN LINZ OF DUTY OWN MiscoNDUCT I O DUTY STATUS AUSENCE STATUG (arec: 3ELa )
YES NO YRS NO Yis HO Yus NO w2 | NC e (I YKe | mO

ADDITIOMAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

mm\m

COPIES FURNISHED:

8.0.0, S SR F.0.. U, 8. A

2,0.0.M,8. ©.FD, ARMY SUMEAY
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE

@. A. O, VET. ADMIN, A. @, RO1 FILE

>

'Duomma 1
r ; }7

r"_g} /“

Ly

-——

BY ORDER OF THE S5CRETARY OF WAN:

IJUTANT SENKRAL

WD, AGO. FORM NO, B2-1, 20 MAY 1944 &
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WAR DEPARTMENT: -
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. "

S

73%/7’%0@‘ /d J : 5 October 1945

Mr. William L. Hilburn _
c/o Masters Motors Sy b
Fort Worth, Texas . X i

Dear Mr. Hilburn:

“The War Department is most desirous that you be furnished
the burial location of your son, the late Private Lee D. Hilburn.

The records of this office disclose that' his remains are
interred in the U. S. Military Cemetery, Henri Chapelle, Belgium,
plot F, row 5, grave 90. This cemetery is located approximately
seven miles southwest of Aachen, Germany, five miles northwest
of Bupen and eight miles east of Liege, both in Belgium, and is
under the constant care and supervision of United States military
personnel.

Please accept my sincere sympathy in the loss of your son.

Sincerely yours,
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VETERANS ADMINISTRATION },} (0/ i

WASHINGTON
March 1, 1946
YOUR FILE REFERENCE:
. The Adjutant Genmeral's Office, , ;
| War Department, ¢ b
- Mhmitions Building, - i . SR
© Washingtan 25, D. G. R

R Ve
S s BRI SN ),
- S BRI T IS W S

L

! - The enclosed letter which refers to Lee D. Hilburn IG-B 734 765

" 8-38 534 337 and Ray Hilburn XC-4 012 270 S=384 24 107, is forwarded for
your attention and appropriate action., The letter has been acknowledged
and the writer informed of the action taken. .

Very truly yours,:j.

1 SEs0iegn. W, CLUBLACK .

E R u&“f:}:f"j,'mrec‘bor 2 .:!:-‘ i

% q;ldniniatrative Sarvice

: . ',;._(,_, *.."-, :

! - id

: i . “,
Enc.' (1) 2
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th doe ﬂs‘lﬂ‘t ihat ym are ndmad mt. up to tpa prungb
tion ptrhininzto the burial of the remains of Sergeant’ '
has not bm-ﬂ«tw&;n this ﬂnu. upcn reuipt nt

| ..'m:;ﬁﬁm Regist waqm« 1a upznv tran ,,
: -hdm ﬂlthr,r .,umm: hﬂw pluiu of lilyh uﬂunt 'buuty. i

i ebroad do m'prnit this office to mkc trrmgmmta for the phning of

.‘.'.I.eg_pri ﬂ' ‘individual graves, : Howsver, on special ocoasions, such as
Day, Armistice Day, #tc,, all graves are individually and lp-

% illwutﬁ tith ﬂmrl uul mll lmrim !‘ha- .
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2/ werr. ¢

DATE
| NE_GUl BURN, L D PV
SPRIBL Wh. B HRA SR

CF¥TTRY .%AJ%%Q&/

FLOT

ROW Cotiaca

GRAVF
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Correct Records to Read
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OFFICE OF THE Ui SRIASTER CEHIFAL
WASEINOTON 25, D. C.

‘In Reply Refer To 27 Novemder 1946

QIQE 293 fﬁz;}

BN 38 53k 337

SUBJECT: Address of Legal Next of Kin of Deceased Veteran

TO 1 Veterans idministration
Weshington 25, D. C.

1. Records on file in tihis office indicate thailirs william L. Hilburn,

father, residing c=tofe Manters Motors,
Fort Worth, Texns, is the leg=l next of kin of:
et Eilturn, lee D¢
SERIAL NO: 38 53l 337
RLNK: Private
2, It is requested that *°° ~ffice be furniched the latast sddress

snd relationship of the legal ...t . kin, and sry other relatives of the

deceased veteran mentioned above.

3, In case the next of kin is not as indicated above, request cepies
of such documentary evidence as ma;” have bsen submitted to your office to

=
gstablish this relstionship. =
; & =

A FOR. THE QUARTER‘ASTEF GENERAL: =
7 ' SAlls
MARTIN G. RILEY = oo

Major, QHC : -
Assistant
Vi

i)



. WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTLR GENERA
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

In Reply Refer To
QUGTR 293

!ﬂhnrn. Leo Do
sx 33 83k 337
31/

SUBJECT: Address of Legal Next of Kin of Deceased Veteran

TO :+ Veterons Administration
Tashington 25, D. C.

1, Ref:rence is mede to WD, OGNG Letter, filc and subjsct as <bove,

dated 27 Novembar 1946 for which there is no record of raceipt of e reply.

2. T4 is recuested thot t'is office be furnished the lestest addrsss
and relestioaziiu of the lagil noxe kin, snd eny other reletives of this
decedent, vogothur with coples decumentery svidence ss mry have bsen

X
g

8 of &
submitted to your office to establish this relstionship.

i

=



WAR DEPARTMENT N BT IR
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERY/STER CENERAL
WASEINGTON 25, D. C.

/ - ‘_; 3 i i}'r_/—;“ .
In Reply Refer To 20 A 1947
QMR 293
Hllburn,_L@qﬁn__
A
SUBJECT: iddress of Legal Next of Kin of Deceased Veteran S

TO +  Vetsrsns Administration v
Tashington 25, D. C. 4 :

1. Ref:rence is made to WD, QO¥G Letter, filc and subject 25 sbove,
dated 27 November 1946 , for which thers is no record of roceipt of 2 reply.

1 ol

P 1fuestei thet t'is office ba furnished ths lstest dddress
and relstiouziniv of the lognl noxt of kin, snd =ny other reletivcs of thie
decedent, togechor with copiss of such iucun,ntFrV svidence =s may hsve been
submitted to your office to establish this relsationship.

FOR THE QULRTERV.STER GENER/Le
] ]
{ i i
/C’T: 3 “"I\-;. //_‘,' { — \ l'. "
i P R
_'f ’ < /.‘Jf'.//\‘ £
L 5 e ]
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QMR 293

Eilburn, Lee D.

ALE.N. 35 53"' 337 £
2 2k January 1947

Mr. Willism L. Nilbwn
3514 Borth Pecan
Fort Worth, Texas

_Dur Ir Hilburn:

i
4

Inclosed herewith is a picture of the United States Military
Cemetery Hemri-Chapells, Belgium, in which your son, the late
Private Lee D. Hilbwrn, is buried.

It 1s my sincere hope that Jou may gain some solace from this
view of the swrroundings in which Jour loved cme rests. As you can
8ee, this is a place of simple dignity, neat and well cared for.
Here, assured of comtinuous care, now rest the remains of a few of
those heroic dead who fell together in the service of our country.

This cemetery will be maintained as a temporary resting place
until, in accordance with the wishes of the next of kin, all re-
mains are either placed im permanent American cemeteries overseas
or returned to the Hameland for final burial.

/rmmqmmmmmm:

/ 8incerely yours,
1Inol G. A. HORKAN
" “Photograph Brigadier Gemeral, QMC
£ g g ' Assistant
dox

——
-

e\
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BUDGET BUREAU No. 49-R277.

““EQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REM 'S

GRADE OF DECEASED, NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL DATE:

Prt. Lee D. Eilbwrn, 38 534 337

M' lﬂ',. Grave m' S : BM m.?
TUnited States Military Cemstery e
Berai~Chapells, Belgium

A C

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE B D

NOTE,—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, "DISDOSItIOI‘I of World War || Armed Forces Dead,'' before

fllhn$ out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin, it should be returned to the
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, (NAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C,, in the
self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose.

H;yﬁu a{‘re the next of kin or auihonzed representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fill in PART |
ot this form.

PART |

(Please indicate relationship to the deceased by placing an
I, "“X" in the proper box,
(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN)

H

WIDOW D WIDOWER I:l SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD D DAUGHTER OVER 2! YEARS OLD

|

FATHER D MOTHER l__.l BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD D SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD

O

RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Specify)

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an **X** in the box opposite the option you have selected.)

B B s A i i i i

—

2

1. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT ;'-\MERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS,

2, BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OWVATE CEMETERY

.

1

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY)

I:] 3. BE RETURNED TO : THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A
(FOREIGN COUNTRY)

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT.

(LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTED)

I..__l 4, BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT

(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)
(Please indicate if your own religious services at a location other than the selected national cemetery are desired by placing an ““X*’ in the proper box)

B N O] ves (] no

THE NAME OF THE DECEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: (If no corrections are necessary, indicats
this fact by inserting the word “"NONE" in the space below.)

oamaG _ 16—804il-1 7 - 'PAGEI
ROy W 345 MILITARY e
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PART | (Continued) £

If on Page 1 of this form you have selected Option Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your own funeral ceremonies desired at a location
other than the_ selected national cemetery, complete one of these sections.

g =l ;

1. AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT T DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HASAGREED TO RECEIVE THEM! ™ ™

LAST NAME FIRST NAME s MIDDLE INITIAL

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
- : % U. 5. A., OR COUNTRY 2

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.

e P e e

o
)

1, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT | DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED
TO RECEIVE THEM: v

FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR i

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
. U.S. A, OR COUNTRY

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.

—— e T T T

N - e s
INCASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME: AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET. “DISPOSITION OF ..~
WORLD WAR Il ARMED FORCES DEAD," IS: A

e . e it T

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO
DECEASED
NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE | STATE OR TERRITORY OF
U. 5. A., OR COUNTRY

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIOMS (For additional space use page 4.*)

AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, “DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR [l ARMED FORCES DEAD." | AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE
DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS.

1, the undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that the statements made by me in the foregoing document are full and true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

0ol4 N. Pecan St.
(STREET AND NUMBER)

Williaw Hilourn - Forth Wwortn T exas i
{NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) {CITY AND STATE)
! , 10 April
Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named applicant this day of
1‘5?_. at city (or town) of Fort Worth county of Tarranc and State (or Territory or

_District) of Texas = v

e S4AC, = Bl 3 WA - /" T

q AN e = = 3 ! AT = 2[ @Z; M :
PO e T S ) : = (SIGNATURE OF OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS)
*NQTE.—Page 4 is part of the notarial attestation:

PAGE 2 —-*




PAR “—RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AU™  RITY

If you are the next of kin and you desire to relinquish your disposition authority, please fill in PART |l of this form.

I, THE ratnsr AS THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE DECEASED
(PLEASE INSERT RELATIONSHIP)

NAMED IN PART | OF THIS FORM, DO HEREBY RELINQUISH MY RIGHTS TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED.
THE NEXT EXISTING PERSON IN THE ORDER OF ELIGIBILITY OF DECEDENT'S SURVIVORS IS:

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL =
Hilourn minnle
RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED
Mosher
NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY
ool+N. Pecen St. Forsh Wworwi T xas Tarrant

WHOM | UNDERSTAND SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO DIRECT FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED.

April :10. L947

(DATE)

Ppzzect :7§2;%2212#%n ook= N Pecan St.

(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (STREET AND NUMBER)
Minnie .Eilourn ' Forth worth Texas.
(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE)
PART Il

If you are NOT the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please fill in PART |1 of this form.

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT | AM NOT THE NEXT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED
NAMED ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM, THE FOLLOWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THIS FORM
SHOULD BE DIRECTED.

LAST NAME FIRST NAME i MIDDLE INITIAL

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN | STATE OR COUNTRY
| |
(DATE)
(SIGNATURE) (STREET AND NUMBER)
R
(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE)

16—50410-1 PAGE 3



. : 205

Hilhurn, father, residing

. Ipmﬂ‘lﬂl %
‘Special Settlement lcmtl Di.mim Gls

Stﬂldins
%, Louls zp.;n;qnm, S

1. Records on file in this office indicate that M. mnnr. |
at 35U Nerth Pnuan, Fort Iurth, ?m-, is

thnlmlnatutkinoh

SERIAL NOs 38 '5315'_337
2. It is requested that this office be furnished the latest
addnumdruhﬂmlm ofthahplnutornn,mdmyoﬂurnh-
tives of f.ha deceased Mu'ln mentioned above.
3; Inuunrthnnmdununotuinﬂuuhbcn,rmn

nvidmoauwhnmbuu,uﬁu%dtam

< 2f such d
-Io establish this rahticnnhip.
m THE QUARTERMASTER QEMRRAL:

J. B. COLS

BHONgy
S 01 sy
. 2040
o3y

NGig), 0 Eg

aN V”Xf g )

ehe fig sy
Hanv,

S
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
IN REPLY REFER TO _QHGMB WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
Hilburn, Lee D. 8 MAR 1947
ASN 38 53l 337

SUBJECT: Address of Legal Next of Kin of Deceased Veteran

TOs: Army Finance Center, CCF
Correspondence Section
Special Settlement Accounts Division
Pay Settlements Branch
Building 205
St. Louis 20, Missouri

1. Records on file in this office indicate that Mr. William L.
Hilburn, father, residing at 3514 North Pecan, Fort Vorth, Texas, is
the legal next of kin of:

NAME: Hilburn, Lee D.
RANK: Private
SERTAL NO: 38 53L 337

2. Tt is requested that this office be furnished the latest
address and relationship of the legal next of kin, and any other rela-
tives of the deceased veteran mentioned aboves

3s In case of the next of kin is not as indicated above, request
copies of such documentary evidence as may have been submitted to your
office to establish this relationship.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL: :

P )

)f_ “--/*if*" /

e S,

) J. B. COLSONA%at FRC
#¥ Colonel, QUC /7
J Memorial Division



Ly
ﬂ} f’%’ \
QMGMM 295 Hilburn, Lee L. 1st Tnd AE/mb/205/304

38 534 337
ce Center, Office o

JUL 15 1947

TO: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D. C.

ance, St. Louis 20, Mo.

Army Finance Center records indicate the following recipients of
arrears of pay and death gratuity pay for the above decedent:

ARREARS OF PAY DEATH GRATUITY PAY
Minnie L. Hilrurn, (mocher) Stme

1012 East Broudway
Forth 7orth 3, Texes

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER, AFC:

;gfngfi:Amﬁqﬁft

S. H. SMITH
Lt Col, FD
Finance Officer

AFC T-208 18 June 47



e

TAR DEPARTVENT L7 e
OFFICE OF THE QUARTEMMASTER OENERAL '
WASHINATON 25, D, C.
1 4 MAY 1947

In Reply Refer To: QCVR 293
Hidura, Lee D,
ASW 88 1'/ e
e ate of BirtK
SUBJECT: Hequest for information re next of kin of above named
deceased serviceman of Viorld Var II.

Director, Dependents and Beneficiaries Claims Service
Veterans Administration
"ashington 25, D. C.

TO

For use in determination of final disposition of remains of ithe
above identified deceased servicemsn, it is requested that appropriate infor-

mation be entered on the lower portion of this lstter and that cne copy of the
e 0

completed letter be returned to this officeﬁ_,f/. :
ffff Jc«c-£::i4 %? |

RP501

MARTIN G, RILEY
1 Isel, Hajor, QMC
Envelepe Memorial Division i
P~ — = mm e e e m e e e e e e m e m e — o — o — o — - KK
Date T
Vateran's
Hame
XC
Infsrmation in the V4 case file indicates that the dsceased ssrvice-
man was survived by the relatives listed below.
NOTE — A, Identify two persons in the following order or preference:
1.. Widow _ 5. Mother
2. Male children over 21 yesars 6. Brothers over 21 years
3. Female children over 21 years 7. Sisters over 21 years
4. Father ~~ 8. O0thsr relstive
B.. If parent is listed, state-whether natural, step—, adoptive or
foster parent. :
Gy “Ef no informaticif;afg;ailable concerning any surviving relatives,
state "None!, . —
Relation%hip : Name .~ Address x ==
F1DOT; /1 ;>{/" : 2 o~
(If none,/ s SR it
s+ state "None“\i,/ﬂ///’ ; i / = : = S
Has~She remarricd? IZ sc, is proof of remarriags on llluif o o
H > = 17
. : BT o .
: : -
: e e s e e R
: : T e SIEN
: = e AL e ey L P 2T
DIRECTOR
JIATMS SERVICE
CAdrEss) o o1 ol g o



-..n
Typist Reviewer




QICIF 293
Hilburn, Lee D,
SH 38 534 337

& > 2 / >3 Sincerely yours, .
'.n.":: N rm :?L_ji" i
—~ . e J e

ez

4 September 1947

Mr, William AFilburn
3514 North Pecan Street
Fort Worth, Texas

Dear Mr, Hilburn

The inclosed form, "Request for Disposition of Remains," pertaine.
ing to the final burial of the remains of your son, the late Private
Lee D, Hilburn and signed by yourself, is returned for carrection and
completion of those parts shecksd in red pencil, You will understand
that this vital information is necessary to enable us to properly comply
with the desires of the next of kin,

It is necessarr that Part 1 be completed on pages 1 and 2 as to your
decision as to the final resting place of your son's remains,

If it is your desire to relinquish your right, as stated in Part 25,
1t 1s necesgdry that you complete Part IT only and the form would then
be comple by the mother, If this is an error it 1s suggested that you
indicate/on the form to disregard same,

new farm is inclosed if you prefer to use it, but it must be
etely accomplished in every detail, inecluding proper certification
by A notary publie,

Your cooperation in‘retwrning the completed form, at your earliest
onvenience, will be appreciated., We hawe ineclosed an envelope which
¥quires- no postage;ﬂor this purpose,

\
8ition Form, Signed Major, QRC =
Nannaition Form, Blank Memorial Diﬁ;h:lon:;--
i i C“"f



28 October 1947

The Quartermaster General, ‘

Washington 25, D, G
ATTH; llemorial Divisi:p =

=0 e

Dear Sir: :Eg

~ -7 Res DPrivate’Lee D, ZILBURN, ASN|[38534337 )

P e 7 — = ; = 57 )

Some three to six weeks ago I mailed the letter
of inquiry form to your office authorizing final disposition
of my son's remains,

In the above mentioned form I requested that my
son, Private Lee D. Hilourn, be returned for final interment
in the Fort Sem Houston National Cemetery, San Antonio,
Texas. ©Since that day, I have decided to have my son re-
buried in & private cemetery (&reenwood uemetery, Fort Worth,
Texas) Tha funeral home of my choice is Shannon's Funeral
Eome, luOI Lortn Yain Streﬂt Fort Worth, Texas.

T is requested that the atove change te effected
and that you notify me at the address shown below;

Mrs. Mignie Hilburn,
3514 North Pecan Street,
Fort Worth, Texas.

My son is presently interred in Henri Chapelle
Cemetery.

Very truly yours,



S - — — e et e

A EE e . BUDGET BUREAU No. 43-R277.

—"“REQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF RER. .NS

GRADE OF DECEASED, NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL DATE:

Pvt, Lee D, Hilburn, 38 534 337

Plot F, Row 5, Grave 90, I

United States Military Cemetery, : 4 September 1947
Henri-Chapelle, Belgium :

A i fee

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE B D

NOTE,—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, " Disposition of World War |1 Armed Forces Dead,”’ before
filling out this form, When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin, it should be returned to the
OFF? CE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DlVlSION WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C., in the
self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose.

Iff ygu a{\re the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and demre to direct the disposition of the remains, please f|¥I in PART |
of this torm.

PART | .

3 3 *(Please indicate relationship to the deceased by placing an
I, Mrs. Minnie Hilburn o el oo sl v
(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN)

O] wioow O wioower [J sonover2i YEARS oLD [ DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD
O eather &] wmorHer [] srOTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD (] sisTer oveRr 21 YEARS OLD

D RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Specify)

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an X" in the box opposite the option you have selected.)

EI 1. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY QVERSEAS.

E 2. BE RETURNED TQ THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMmRY

~ e —
i i - -~

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY) ‘

- I

[ 5. ee reTurnen To - - THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN. FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A
5 ‘ Y ™ i
PRIVATE CEMEI'ERY__‘P TED AT, \ - -
- : -*

et i (LOCATION OF CEMETERY CTED)
I- - ;’-,
~E} s RErURNED TCWTED ATESFOR FINAL IRTEAUENT B A wmwA EMETBRY LOCA
-u i-’

“ ‘ (LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)
(Please (ndicate if your own religious services at a location other than the utecdcd national cemeter ¢ deaired by placing an "x" in the proper box)

] ves L] no /

THE NAME OF THE DECEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: (If no corrections are necessary, indicate
this fact by inserting the word “NONE" in the space below.)

s = = iz \
o-i20l ' . \\J\
Dicistolod Mooz =
0MG o 345 MILITARY "“G;'x
Ve LE JEC 3wk Y




¥ i,

=

Eow

PART | (Continued)

If on Page 1 of this form you have selected Option Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your own funera.l ceremonies desired at a location
other than the selected national cemetery, complete one of these sections.

I, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL
NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.
OR i
1, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT | DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR"WHO HAS AGREED
TO RECEIVE THEM:
FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR
NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN | COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
U. 5. A., OR COUNTRY
oS o | 0 e Tyt ) e e : e
EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.
\
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET, “DISPOSITION OF
WORLD WAR Il ARMED FORCES DEAD,” IS: "
LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO
: DECEASED
HILBURN Roy M. Brother:
NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
. U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
3508 N. Grove Fort Worth Tarrant Texas
REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space use page 4.%) "
ﬁnﬂua D e 7 o R, Mﬁ R e

AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR 1l ARMED FORCES DEAD,"” | AM THE NE(T OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE

DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS.
|, the undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that the statements made by me in the foregoing document are full and true to

the best of my knowledge and belief. %
3514 Pecan Street

(STREET AND NUMBER)

; - (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN)
MeTeEiR)

L3 e H
‘g— 5 im\m: PRINTED OR TYPED) : (m:rv ANGPSTATE)

Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named applicant this day of

191.7&': city (or town) of j ﬁﬂ!

" oen

and State (or Territory or

, county of

District) of

Puhblic

In and BFRULTIEC ounty, Texas

*NOTE.—Page 4 is part of the notarial ‘attestation. OLLIE REED STEWART. N
1% atarr P

16—50411-1
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PAR"™|—RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AU ;R]TY

If you are the next of kin and you desire tb'relinquish your disposition authority, please fill in PART Il of this form,

i, THe__father, el ‘ = AS THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE DECEASED
(PLEASE INSERT RELATIONSHIP)

NAMED IN PART | OF THIS FORM, DO HEREBY RELINQUISH MY RIGHTS TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED.

THE NEXT EXISTING PERSON IN THE ORDER OF ELIGIBILITY OF DECEDENT'S SURVIVORS IS;

LAST NAME _FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL
HILBURN William Tia

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED
Father

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY
3514 N. Pecan Street Fort Worth Texas

WHOM | UNDERSTAND SHALL HAYE THE RIGHT TO DIRECT FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED.

W P §ap‘bember 9, 1947
M (OATE)
3514 N. Pecan Street,

Liaius: (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (STREET AND NUMBER)
_ WILLIAM L. HILBURN Fort Worth, Texas
i (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE)

4]

T""I‘-ﬂ"lt- b‘,_n\._‘-, : .t g 1 S P Sy (...-..,I_, AR Sl

OLLIE REED STEWART, Notary Public
d for Tariznt County, Texas

In an

PART Il

If you are, NOT the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please fill-in PART Il of this form.

THISIS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT | AM NOT THE NEXT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS QF THE DECEASED
NAMED ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLOWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THIS FORM
SHOULD BE DIRECTED.

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY
|
(DATE)
(SIGNATURE) (STREET AND NUMBER)
(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE)

16—50410-1 PAGE 3




bt

. = (AR 30-1530)
LL IF EITYKER PAIRT A GR PiARP B: ¥or BORE

“CERTIFICATE o w8

WNII

15 P
2. USE PART 4 ¥HEY IRPRRNEKT I8 I[¥ A CIVILIAK OR P?"M' CEMERERY, 4. W. FM.’.DS

3. GSE PART B WHEN RTHAIXS ARE DSLIVERSD TO HOVE OR OPEXR PLACE PRIORCAQFRPRILL ”PA‘D
: F. Q. WL E A, !

?HfIO.ilL OR FOSY CRMETERY.

1::43

PART 4 - CIVILIAN OR% PRIVATE CEMETERY ~“UR

Fart Worth, ietad =

s Pl : .‘)..t..m NU. 477
(PLEASE READ FXPLANATION OF REVERSE SIDE BEFCRE CONPLETEN lui}u AFY b 10300

RECHEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF INTERMENT EXPENSES

A

: NAME OF DECEDENT E GRADE SERIAL NUMEER COMPOMENT

f HILBURN, LEE D, SRS iy S P A

e e R

certify that the sum of '} d vas paid by me from
: w#ds in connection ¥ith the interment of the remains
e, D1 '9f the atovg/named decedent in the below nanea cemetery.

a

.|-_-SE-}jIngﬁFﬁE(ini:JEim U_____ . AITY M SOUNTY STATE
Greenwood Tort ‘Harill. _Tarrant Taxas

T T STONATI2E ¢ LAl
SNSTRUCTPIGNS rC PYRSON SIGKIKG PHIS FORM :

1o Fill in as required and sisn Jour cobies, 1INIS
PORY NOT 20 BB SIGuSC B¥ VUKERAL DIR¥OTZR, _‘Z
.&-‘.e:'jm st copiin Ko i ri* v irest or XFU, and Otate)
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FORT WORTH -QUARTERMASTER DEPOT - - - 3514 N.Pecad Fors Vo
o OBEORLHE. 1, TEXAS oA T ..r“ ""‘,"" kb ik

lleﬁor

-4 1

e PART & - NATIGNAL UR PUST CEMETERY . 5

"“u.\ !
= i : e
& REQUEST FCR REIUBIRSEVENT OF TRANSPORTATION FUPENSES /
B \\'mn‘ XBAD SYPLAKATION OF REVIRSE 510§ 8TPOXS CONPLETIRG PORNS”
e

MAME OF DECEDENT R [-.‘-*m:-' AESIAL wHUBER / | component

-
vag paia by me from
tramGoort2tion of the remains

fol lewing places:

| certi fy
perscnal furds
of the above -

IMSERT CHTY OR TOWN (2% AGDSESS NOT (& NITY R Lafdns { INSE x NI LOCATION OF NATIONAL OR ®OST CEMETERY
FEOM Wi gl ®EMAINS AESE SHI%?En e [ NG NEME SHIPPED
t : ll\-
5 e " g
_:}uf-vrrm., CHS TO PERSOK SISgIiE ”“_,.-:(__ﬁ,: TIGNATIHNE NF ~LATNANT \\\
- \
T P ny four & ya TR -
YORV XOT TO 48 Fal f : \“--.
[TiTTRFSS AF GLAIWANT ‘ffv, dtrest or M, and Jto %
20 RBetusn Your con Yo _\‘nd tate)
‘\-
5 WELATIDNSHI® T AFCiDEnT JATE R
)
-~
e enwey - - - RERF ymmes o o EnEy A - NP ESTH A E
23 :.36 ay N W E T an § AN 5 TE



INSPECTION

"CHECEKLIST

"(FOR USE AT ovmams Pom: U8, PORT, AND DISTRIBUTION cmrrf.m)

38534337 -

SHIPPING .CASE General Appearance
(Check ONLY Discrepancises)

USMC - HENRI - CHAP"LI.E EUPEN - BELGIUE.I

= CONDITION OF SHI

CONSIGNER
{ SHANNUNTSTFUNERAL HOME
1301 NORTH MAIW ST., FORT ‘H’ORTH, TEL\S

PING CASE

!ﬁ&msf FACTRRY [ UNSATISFACTORY

FINISE (Exterior)

REVARKS

FINISH (interior)

HANDLES

EANDLE BOLLS

STENCILING - NAMEFLATE

HEALTE PBRMIT MARKER

AEALTH PERMIT NUMBER

CASXET - General Appearance
(Check ONLY Discrepancies)

(DITION OF GASKET (Check one)
AT ISFACTCRY

[ UNSATISFACTORY |

’ .

IMB

Wz

ENARKS

G i3
: FINISH (Exteriser) ; REM!.RKS Lp
HANDLES AND FLATLNINGS - -[
STENCILING - NAMEPLATE il
CAM_LOCES (Sealing) gk

" 70DOR OR MO1STUKS E
b ] i

| ROUTED THROUGH 5

. e i
[[] MORTUARY OPERATING ROOM E/ REPAIR SHOP i

CONDITICN OF REMAINS CASKEI REPAIRHD

| SATISFACTCRY [ ] UNSATISFACT(RY o2f ™S [ NO i
INECESSARY DISINFEGTION (Explain) CASEET EXCHANGED i
YES (1O
= CZ i
[SHIPPING CASE BEP AIRED Bt
oz YES o 3r— N0 b
SETPPING CASE DXCHANGED 2
Eealiis e
REMZARES 1
—DATE | SIGNATURE OF MORTICIAN| TIME
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24 April 1547
Mrs. Mimofe Hilbwran
351¢ North Peean ;
: Furt 'urbh. Toxas : : 'y

: Datrlfn. HiYburns

e Emrmhhph.nm emmatimthh dete rogu'tlin;
" the expenses metedﬁththnratnmafwbqfrumrsm,
Imwmmumrm

411 expemses associated with thg return of your son will
be borne by the United States Govermment until he reaches the city
or town designated as his final resting place amd full military
honors and escorts will be afforded on all phases of the trip home,.
In addition, the Govermment will contribute iﬁo.wmthndorrap-
ment of any further expemses at the plase of intorment.

You will be reimbursed for the burial expemse up to $50,00
upon proper execution ef the interment eertificste, If funoral
cost is $112.00 as gquoted in telephcma cemversation this date, the
bilance of $62,00 mst be borme by the family of the decessed,

-“T

If it is at all poessible, it is suggested that you ‘come
to the Port Worth Quartermmster Depot for a persomal imterview or
telephone, 4~2261, Ext. 50, in regard to this matter, In the event
that it is impracticable for you to visit the office or to telephonms,

we shall be happy to amswer any further questioms to the best of
ouwr ability through cerrespondence,

Please accept my deevest sympathy for you and your family
in the less of your sem and be assured that we shall be glad to help
you in any way possible.

Very truly yours, .

CEARLES Do CASTLE MQ%
Lt. Colonel, QMC
Chief, AGR Divisiom 3:00 P
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| Cuass oF ServVICE OLS. 1
o _I'_c'}'his is‘a ﬁ’c‘;‘fﬁ“ “ DL=Day 1-"“"'&’”
_ %T,E,g e NL=Night Lecter *
cter is in- ‘LC=Deferred Cable | -
el gt (51 ):.— 4 2
symbol above or pre- .| NLT=Cable Might Letter

ceding the address. JOSEPH L. zom

) PRESIOENT + : N Ship Radiogram« '
Tha filing time shown in I:hn date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at puint of orlsin.. Time oE receipt is STANDARD TIME at pni.ut of dutd.natinn

LG T el e e

FliwLA3H 15 COLLECT-FTHORTH TEX L 446? e %Pmm'g PH 5 05

-

 FTHORTH QUARTER® MASTER DEPOTS
CFTHE -

’iﬂ‘{ PLAN ARE THE SAME AS oN FORM 45. FOR PVT LEE B HILBURNS
_...—n-—"'—-.--_

MENNTE HILBURNg . EpOsE

;;1?5515

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING IT3 SERVICE
L]
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t SAGEFORM ' “AGE CENTER No. | ™ "NSMITTING MEANS ~ "YPTOGRAPH OR CLEAR TEXT
MEd Lenr Bes

STA. SER. No. | PRECEDENCE TRANSMISSION INSTRUCTIONS ORIGIN.ATOR DATE-TIME GROUP
; q‘{ no8 R
NR
ACTION ; INFORMATION EXEMPT | OPERATING SIGNALS ﬂ GROUP COUNT
=i T s ]
==

SPACE ABOVE FOR SIGNAL CENTER Q.NI.}’

. (Origi y
FROM: (Orisngelr+ Worth Quartermaster Depot, Fort El_gi'fﬁ,‘ Poxas SECURITY CLASSIFICATION
ACTION TO: o ;
DIR « 7 0ORT PRECEDENCE FOR
. MIUIBTE HILBURN INY CH.. 78 ACTION INFORMATION
b 3514 PEGAH m D ORIGINAL MESSAGE
REFERS TO ANOTHER MESSAGE

. ¥YORT WORTH » TEXAS IDENTIFICATION CLASSIFICATION

INFORMATION TO:

THIS HEADQUARTERS HAS BEEIN oDVISED THAT THE R_‘-’h‘mI‘lIS OF THE LiTE
PVT. LEE D, HILEURN ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES.
RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE INDICATE YOU WISH RFMA TS DELIVERED TO
SHANNON'S FUNERAL HOME, 1301 NORTH MAIN STREET, FORT WE REGRET IT IS NOT
WORTH, T EXAS 5
POSSIBLE AT THIS TIME TC GIVE YOU i DEFINITE DELIVERY DiTE HOWEVER THREE
DAYS PRIOR TO SHIRMENT FRQM THIS OFFICE YOUR FUNER.L DIRECTOR WILL BE NOTIFIED
BY TEIEGRAM DATE WHWN RMMAINS WILL BE DELIVERED TO HIM, ME WILL BE RFEQIMEST™D
T0 PiSS THIS INFORMATION TO YOU SO THAT YOU M.Y MoKE FUNERAL ARRANGYHENTS,
REMAINS WILL BE ACCOMPANIED BY MILITARY ESCORT. WITHIN 48 HOURS OF DATW oF
THIS MESSLGE PLEASE CONFIR!' BY TELEGRAM COLLECT TO FORT V/ORTH QUARTERMASTER
DEPOT, FORT WORTH, TEX. ABOVE usmli .1¥ INSTRUCTIONS OR SUBMIT NEW DELIVERY
TNSTRUCTIONS. PIEASE BE ADVISED Tr ! IT WILL BOT BE PCSSIBLE TO COMPLY AT
GOVERIMENT EXPENSE WITH ANY DESIRED CH.NGES IN DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED
AFTER THR EXPIRATION OF THE 48 HOUR PERICD. YCUR PROMPT COOPERATION WILL
GREATLY ASSIST THIS OFFICE IN MAKING FINaL DELIVERYe. IF YOU DESIRE MILITARY
HONORS iT FUNFRAL YOU SHOULD ASK ANY LOCAL PATRIOTIC OR VRINRANS ORGANIZATICN

TO MiKE ARRANGRMENTS. PLE:ASE INCLUDE FULL NallE OF DECEASED IN REPLY TELEGRA .

SECURITY CLASSIFICATION AUTHORIZATION
SIGNATURE

DUAUNE H. HELLET
ORIGINATING AGENCY.

e et - B i
SYMBOL DATE-TIME GROUP | OFFICIAL TITLE ERRY lva . 0
B il P\ i) ; OF

WD AGO Fo 1 1 1 68 ‘This form supersedes WD AGO Form 11-168, 23 Aug 44,
15 JUN 1345 i and WD AGO Form 801, 12 Mar 43, which are obsolete.

16—45801-1  Ef U. 5. GOVERKMEMT PRINTING OFFICE



e oy i i s o-p }[
?  { .. DISINTERMENT DIRECTVE © ... JC
DIREC!I\;‘E NUMBERT- DATE
SECTION A— s s
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED 1290 06725 1 oy Rl it
DAY | MONTH YEAR
NAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK ARM| DATE OF DEATH _
HELBURN LEEE D B85S a4S5 537 [PV T als
DAY YMON?H ‘ YEAR
CEMETERY ' ! DISPOSITION OF REMAINE
HENRI CHAPELLE -~ EUPEN 1L | 8500 10
3 CODE | DIST. PT.
PLOT ROW | GRAVE COQUNTRY % ' CAUSE OF DEATH
F 3 9Q BELGIUM g L
SECTION B — CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN
"~ |HAME AMD ADDRESS OF COMSIGHEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN
SHANNON 'S FUNERAL HOME MRS, MINNIE HILBURN (MOTHER)
1301 NORTH MAIN STREET 3511} PECAN STREET
FORT WORTH, TEXAS FORT WORTH, TEXAS
SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION
NAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
HIIBURN, IEEZ D 388554337 Pvt est O Oct 1944 27 Oct 1947
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
[CX] REMAINS P VERNON N HOYT 1lst 1t In
EEI MARKER USAGF 542 QI'-I Sv GO NAME AND TITLE
SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT
NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS
UNIFORM & MLITTRESS COVER BODY COMFPIETE., E
OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION P & % 4
GROUND FORCE TYPL UKIFORM. E-4337 FOUND-IN FIEED JACCUME NO CONFLICTT™
ET'IIDEE.JCE . o - . 1%

e ‘I.'l’f Yy

i '. - .
. v, VA W
O Qo>
o B W
{ o WO,

MINOR DISCREPANCIES I

NOIE

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET

30 October 1947 » MINOQR':J TOVWNSEND, EMB SUPV,
DATE BY p R L s
CASKET SEALED BY EW a:u?s%&ﬂ #g agj
MINOR J TCWNSEND, ZuB SUPV, ? A0 -:fﬂéj "ostiy! 3 sV, Bad
7 £ ! PG
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED . v o @’ | SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY i
= . JACQUES R SIMPSON . St
R0 0oL IRLTCIRRC RRGORTER — MINOR J TOWNSERD, EiB SUFV,

| hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervisian

and that the report above is correct.
4 4 :f émﬁ 4 %ﬂf -.3;015‘? 1st T, Inﬁ

SIGNATURE OF GRS INSPECTOR
1 Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.

QMC FORM
REV 15 MAR 46 1 1 94 ot

o 2 S ERE R i



RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER

1. SHIPPED
|FrROM Rusa T0
U.S.M.C. HENRI CHAPELLE, BELGIUK ; ANTWERP PORT, Pier 140 -
KIND OF CONVEYANCE o ‘ﬁ“%a\hcoﬂ\vo*E”\”pmjumiﬁDEm
SIGNATURE ors DATE SIGNATURE ©F RE DATE
| J.Ltméﬂ'}imﬂ yg _ am
/ 12/ / 1 2 IR 1948
2. SHIPPED
FROM & G 10
RC ANTWERP BEchum _USAT LAWRENCE ViCTORY
| KIND OF CONVEYANCE < Name \R
| SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER ' DATE
L E Butler Lt Col Inf 14 ay;
" |FrROM '
KIND OF CONVEYANCE - N:tMg OF CONYBYER &7 %/wtﬁq
L P l/et» e
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE smmr_unz’o‘? RECEIVER' 33 DATE
o~ JAMES L. uIc'{""i’NON MAY 7 - 1948
f COLONEL. T. .4
G 2 4. SHIPPEIURT TRAN-‘?L,P“’_*_T" ON a_‘_)!?‘_ta‘rnl:;r‘p
| FROM Y7 raied TO v
| KIND OF CONVEYANCE 7 NAME OF COVOYER ﬁ
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER.. o +.— e DATE ¢ | SIGNATURE OF RECEIV ‘T/ 3 «_{OAT
GnaTuURe ORI T MeRTNNOR . | 48 or ke 2_’*/ e
cOLONEL, T.C.  MAY 1312 S E i WO D,
Pudin sdWdiins VALAL LULTTSEETS 5. SHIPPED ﬂm; 10 970
FROM 0
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
LOM1 MOKIH® LZX%E WL MBI e
SIGMNATURE OF SHIPPER, |11 . [''© _ | DATE smmmnt—: os HECEWGR. Bl |oarte
[SLLEK 1T R T el e g : ToWiMUILE RETENA i it
6. SHIPPED
FROM 0
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER = DATE SIGNATURE OF EECEi_VER DATE
: 1. SHIPPED
FROM TO
KIND OF CONVEYANCE ’ NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER IDATE

—



RECEIPT OF REMAINS

DISTRIBUTION CENTER

FORT WORTH QUARTERMASTER DEPOT FORT WORTH TEXAS

ROUTINE

REMAINS CONSIGNED TO:  SHANNON'S FUNERAL HOME
1301 NORTH MAIN STREET

FORT WORTH TEXAS

2
s T

REMAINS OF LA.TE PVT I..EE D{ EILBUPN SERTAL NUMBER. 38534—337— MICO ANTED BY MILITARY
ESCORT WILL BE DELIVERED TO YOU 4 JUNE DEPARTING THIS DEPOT BY SERVICE CAR DECEASED
AT NINE AM. REQUEST YOU MAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO ACCEFT REMAINS UPON DELIVERY AND THAT

YOU IMMEDIATELY PASS THIS INFORMATION ON TO NEXT OF KIN,.

Q/p/,a....c._ﬂﬁ
LT_COLOMEL, Q. M, . / / i
CHIEF, A &. R BMBION p s
; ?:2'_ Ly ¥ i
Tl 7 A\
JUN = 1948 (Y, 70
I. THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HMDGE RECEIPT OF THE REMAINS OF THE ABOVE-NAMED DECEASED .
THIS ?C DAY OF .19?(. j/ e
: DAY - /7_6'/ MONTH _ Q )
Wites= (Escort)

i TV e LT i Sy

?gﬂ.ﬁg%ﬂ;\g 1 193 B 16—52073-1 U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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SPQYH 203 Hilbura, Lee D™
s GRagd
OrDER No.

T IMF T RTANT-

PLEASE COMPLETE AND R™FURN . o
THIS CARD PROMPTLY = T

ronze marker furnished by the Government was recently shipped to you. When this marker has been received
by you, it is requested that this card be SIGNED on the line indicated for your signature, also noting the DATE thn;/

marker was received.

OQMG FoRM
11 APR4G 357

WAR DEPARTMENT
.. OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER G RAL
WASHINGTON 25, D, C.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

PARCEL POST

CONTENTS: BRONZE MARKER

CONTRACT ND."", 1““056 # 153

ORDER NO. 283
EE D, HIILBURR

0QMG FORM 386
Z2 JUL 47
[-1.1-] 16—52881-1

Bronze Marker Received Nov. 2, 1948 /

UNITED STATES POSTAGT .
PAID
A/C WAR DEPARTMENT

XXCTROTECCE R ORS XX
e v - e

A/C DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
{35 ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

Claude Wheeler, Supl.,
sreenwocd “anetery

Worth, e
Texas Y
ALAl ,!f



- VERIFICATIONSLIP - WAR DEPARTMENT - FLAT BRONZE MARKER - 1

4 Office of the Quartermaster General :
AUG 2 198 Washington, D. C. : i f *

Below you will find a copy of the inscription taken from the official records as it will appear on the flat bronze marker you ordered. This copy is nq":t :
you so you may check it carefully before the marker is manufactured. Therefore, please check the Ins‘m:i? oI ae and Location of

tion=
Cemetery-check with Cemetery Officials and make sure a bronze government marker w%l;;i: ’_93"&"@_,5 grave-check N £

and Address of the person to whom marker is to be shipped. After you have checked these carefully, cting any-€rro,
. return this paper promptly in the inclosed envelope which requires no postage. ' ; . i o

Until you return this slip the Bronze Marker cannot be ordered. Do not el ‘ Bu;ﬁa&lm T
- - b ﬂ.

..-+SCRIPTION: - LATIN CROSS | 1y R = WA :
e _ : 5 i, i 4 i -
LEE D HILBURN / TEXAS / PVT  INFANTRY ZAWORLDZRAR. Rl 73|
JULY 16 1924 £0CT 5 gAY AWong i\ 2
: _ : 3z N/
SHIP TO: * “'oy AUDE WHEELER, SUPT
" GREZNWOOD ‘CEMETERY
T ET WORTH = P . Seeg
x . 5 ' $ b o " ‘ . ‘.,- ; -I o Fant L . . -.. fady .
T S A T I ‘?53-- foii S0 L9 HA 0 WAR SERVICES:
APPLICANT: ;i) NN E HILBURN CEMETERY: GREENW0O0D
3514 NO PECAN ST ~ . @& F1 BORTH
FT VORTH TEXAS
TEXAS Y\J
) n 2 ) - - =" -
LAQ) CORRECT AND SIGN HERE g~ tyrinh . /fjﬁm

Copy of Inscription To Be Placed on Mar’ l WAR DEPARTMENT FLA™ BRONZE MARKER
Office of the Quartermaster General

TOM™I FTION ‘Cng Washington, D. C. _17{}2]_

Balow you will find a copy of the inscription taken from the official records as it will appear on the flat bronze m'.nrk'm- you ordered. This copy is sent
you so you may check it carefully before the marker is manufactured. Therefore, please check the _Inscﬂptlon'Nama and Location of
Cemetery-check with Cemetery Officials and make sure a bronze government marker will be allowed at grave-check Name
and Address of the person to whom marker is to be shipped. After you have checked these carefully, Correcting any errors, then sign and
return this paper promptly in the inclosed envelope which requires no postage.

U:tif you return this slip the Bronze Marker cannot'be ordered. Do not Delay—But Return Today.

: Z.INSCRIPTION: LATIN CROSS

LEE D-HILBURN / TEXAS / PYT ’“ﬁ;ﬁTEV / WORLD wAR 11 [/
FHY— 1524 GeT 5 1ty

- SHIP TO:
— CLAUDE 'WHEELER, SyPY
GRIZNWOCD CEMETERY
FT WORTH
TEXAS :
FOR: WAR SERVICE: .

S ‘ 283

APPLICANT: e 1ot mURN CEMETERY: aREEN®00D
514 NO PZCAN ST 78 L
¥ORTH TERSS it
TEXAS

CORRECT AND SIGN HERE =~




